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St Helens Chamber  
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Off Salisbury Street 
St Helens WA10 1FY 
 
 

 
Re: Freedom of Information Request 
 
Further to your recent Freedom of Information request regarding IFR, please see below our 
response to your request. 
 
Request: 
 
We are compiling data about availability of fertility treatment across England.  Under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000, we have a number of questions concerning NHS St 
Helens CCG’s provision of this treatment.  Please provide answers to the questions in the 
attached spreadsheet.  Please note that there are four tabs to complete. 
 
Response: 
 
Please see attached spreadsheet. 
 
Should you require any further information or clarification regarding this response or do not 
feel that your request has been answered as you would expect, please contact us to discuss.  
 
We also wish to take this opportunity to inform you that a formal complaints and internal 
review process is available, which will be managed by a FOI Appeals Officer. 
 
This can be formally requested and must be done within a reasonable period of time (3 
calendar months) from the date this response was issued.  
 
Where you are not satisfied with the response to a request for information that falls within the 
Environmental Information Regulations, you should make a representation for a review to 
FOI Appeals Officer, sthelensccg.foi@nhs.net within 40 days of receipt of the response. 
 
If you are not satisfied with our review under the Freedom of Information Act or the 
Environmental Information Regulations, you may apply directly to the Information 
Commissioners Office (ICO) for a review of your appeal decision.  Generally, the ICO cannot 
make a decision unless you have exhausted our complaints procedure.  
 
  

mailto:sthelensccg.foi@nhs.net
mailto:sthelensccg.foi@nhs.net


The ICO can be contacted at;  
 
ICO, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF  
www.ico.gov.uk   
 
Should you need any further clarification or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me 
quoting the above reference. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Angela Delea 
Associate Director – Corporate Governance 
NHS St Helens Clinical Commissioning Group    

http://www.ico.gov.uk/


1.  We would like to understand some of the specifics of your current IVF Treatment Policy
Once all tabs are complete, please return to: intern@progress.org.uk

Question CCG Response

a.

Is the CCGs assisted conception policy, including any and all eligibility criteria, available on the CCGs website?

If Yes, please provider the web-link within your response.

Yes - https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

b.  

How many cycles of IVF do you offer to eligible patients?
Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

c.

NICE state "that normally a full cycle of IVF treatment, with or without ICSI, should comprise 1 episode of ovarian stimulation and the transfer of any 

resultant fresh and frozen embryo(s)" .  

Does the CCG fund a full cycle of IVF, as defined by NICE?  

If answering no, please explain how many frozen embryo transers, following a fresh cycle, the CCG does fund.

Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

d.     

Do you fund one full cycle of IVF for women aged 40-42 in line with the NICE guidance?

If answering no, please explain how many frozen embryo transers, following a fresh cycle, the CCG does fund.

Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

e.     

What is your upper and lower age limit that female patients must meet in order to qualify for treatment? 

Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

f.     

Do you have an age criterion that male patients must meet in order to qualify for treatment? If so, please state what the criteria is.

Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

g.     

How long do couples need to be trying to conceive before becoming eligible for treatment? 

Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

h.     

What eligibility criteria do you apply in relation to existing children that either one or both partners may have?

Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

i.     

What policy does the CCG have (if any) for the use of Single Embryo Transfer?

Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

K. Do you have a BMI criterion that female patients must meet? If so, what is it? Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

L. Do you have a BMI criterion that male partners must meet? If so, what is it? Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

M. Do you fund fertility treatment for single women? If yes, what treatments do you provide? Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

N. In the last twelve months how many patients applied for IVF through an Individual Funding Request? How many were successful? In the last twelve months, 6 patients applied for IVF through an Individual Funding Request. 1 application was successful.

O. Do you have an Anti-Mullerian Hormone level criterion? If yes, what is it? No

P. Do you have an Antral Follicle Count criterion? If yes, what is it? No

Q. Do you have a Follicle Stimulation Hormone level criterion? If yes, what is it? No



Please Complete the Table Below (adding columns should you have more than five providers:

Liverpool Women's Provider 2 Provider 3 Provider 4 Provider 5

Provider Name

Activity Type Number of Cycles Number of Cycles Number of Cycles Number of Cycles Number of Cycles

IVF 63

IVF with ICSI 0

FET 0

IUI with donor sperm 0

IVF with donor sperm 0

IVF with donor eggs 3

2.  We would like to understand, for each provider with whom your CCG holds a contract for the delivery of IVF, the nature of 

quantity of the care delivered.



Provider Name:
Price Paid Range <£500 £500 - £999 £1000 - £1,499 £1,500 - £1,999 £2,000 - £2,499 £2,500 - £2,999 £3,000 - £3,499 £3,500 - £3,999 £4,000 - £4,999 £5,000 - £5,499 £5,500 - £5,999 £6,000 - £6,499 >£6,500

Activity Type
IVF 66
IVF with ICSI
FET

Provider Name:
Price Paid Range <£500 £500 - £999 £1000 - £1,499 £1,500 - £1,999 £2,000 - £2,499 £2,500 - £2,999 £3,000 - £3,499 £3,500 - £3,999 £4,000 - £4,999 £5,000 - £5,499 £5,500 - £5,999 £6,000 - £6,499 >£6,500

Activity Type
IVF
IVF with ICSI
FET

Provider Name:
Price Paid Range <£500 £500 - £999 £1000 - £1,499 £1,500 - £1,999 £2,000 - £2,499 £2,500 - £2,999 £3,000 - £3,499 £3,500 - £3,999 £4,000 - £4,999 £5,000 - £5,499 £5,500 - £5,999 £6,000 - £6,499 >£6,500

Activity Type
IVF
IVF with ICSI
FET

Provider Name:
Price Paid Range <£500 £500 - £999 £1000 - £1,499 £1,500 - £1,999 £2,000 - £2,499 £2,500 - £2,999 £3,000 - £3,499 £3,500 - £3,999 £4,000 - £4,999 £5,000 - £5,499 £5,500 - £5,999 £6,000 - £6,499 >£6,500

Activity Type
IVF
IVF with ICSI
FET

Provider Name:
Price Paid Range <£500 £500 - £999 £1000 - £1,499 £1,500 - £1,999 £2,000 - £2,499 £2,500 - £2,999 £3,000 - £3,499 £3,500 - £3,999 £4,000 - £4,999 £5,000 - £5,499 £5,500 - £5,999 £6,000 - £6,499 >£6,500

Activity Type
IVF
IVF with ICSI
FET

3.  We would like to understand the range of prices being paid to providers, alongside your overall expenditure.  NHS St Helens CCG total expenditure was £275,433

Please note:

We are not asking for commercially sensitive data such as specific prices.

Whilst we do not believe there is a reason to withold the name of providers, we will accept a simple 'Provider 1, Provider 2' style response.

Please complete a table below for each provider:

Liverpool Women's



Question CCG Response
A. Do you routinely fund sperm banking for men prior to cancer treatment? Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

B. Do you routinely fund egg/embryo banking for women prior to cancer treatment? Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

C. Do you fund fertility preservation for medical reasons other than cancer? Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

D. Do you apply the same access criteria to fertility preservation as to IVF? Please see Policy: https://www.sthelensccg.nhs.uk/your-health/drugs-and-treatment-policies/

4. We would like to understand some specifics relating to your provision of fertility preservation 


